
www.civilresolutionbc.ca | 1-844-322-2292 (toll free)

PAGE 

CRT USE ONLY

CRT USE ONLY DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

APPLICANTS

RESPONDENT

SC-2017-005913

Small Claims

Namdor Reinforcing Steel (1987) Ltd.

Oreste Fanucchi

Downstream Joinery Inc.

Shelley Lopez

January 31, 2018



www.civilresolutionbc.ca | 1-844-322-2292 (toll free)

PAGE 

You must provide evidence showing how you provided the Dispute Notice for each 
respondent and attach it separately to the email you send with this form. See the 
instruction sheet for what must be provided.

SC-2017-005913



REQUEST FOR DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

MORE INFORMATION 
www.civilresolutionbc.ca | 1-844-322-2292 (toll free)

PAGE 

DEBT CLAIMS

•
•
•

•

NON-DEBT CLAIMS

•
•

•

 



www.civilresolutionbc.ca | 1-844-322-2292 (toll free)

PAGE 

A. Monetary Claims and Orders Claim  
Amount ($)

CRT USE ONLY  
Order ($)

1.

2.

3.

$3,216.64$3216.64

Please see attachment with 5 items of evidence.   

A full refund of the deposit paid to the Respondent in the 
amount of $3,216.64

Expenses that may be incurred for moving the canopy 
(estimate, $400), Expenses that may be incurred for 
moving the video surveillance camera (estimate, $400) 

$800.00 $0.00

Quote from Jeune Bros. Tent & Awning dated August 2016 for moving 
the canopy, and quote from Sightline Technology Ltd. dated November 
12, 2016 for moving the video surveillance camera. 

Additional costs incurred as a result of being forced to 
commission doors from another source(estimate) 

$983.36$983.36

Quote from The Finishing Store dated Aug. 9, 2016 to install 2 doors. 
 



www.civilresolutionbc.ca | 1-844-322-2292 (toll free)

PAGE 

(For example, requests for a party to do or stop doing something)

Please note the CRT will not generally order parties to apologize, make donations, or stop serving on strata councils.

Party name:

Party name:

Party name:

What would like them to do or stop doing?

What would like them to do or stop doing?

What would like them to do or stop doing?

Why?

Why?

Why?

---------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------

---------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------

---------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------



www.civilresolutionbc.ca | 1-844-322-2292 (toll free)

PAGE 

CRT Fees and Expenses Description 
Expense  

Amount ($)
CRT USE ONLY  

Order ($)

a.
(receipts required

)

b.

c. (receipts required if more than $50)
expense description:

d.

(receipts required
)

$129.09$129.09

$0.00$0.00

$0.00$0.00

$150.00

$279.09



www.civilresolutionbc.ca | 1-844-322-2292 (toll free)

PAGE 

Interest Item
Applicant 

Submission
CRT USE ONLY  

Order ($) 

1.

2.

3.

Court Order Interest Act

4.

CRT USE ONLY TOTAL ORDER:
The applicant is also entitled to post-judgment interest.

$5000 $3,216.64

% -----

$38.36 $24.68

CRT: COIA only on deposit, other claimed $ not incurred
$7.78

$32.46

$4,511.55



 

 

CRT Default Decision and Order
The applicant(s) applied for small claims dispute resolution with the Civil Resolution 

Tribunal (CRT or tribunal) and requested a default decision and order of the tribunal.

The following is the tribunal’s default Decision and Order.

CRT DECISION

Proof of Notice:

1. A respondent must respond to a Dispute Notice within 14 days of receiving the 

Dispute Notice, as indicated on the Dispute Response Form or as permitted by the 

tribunal.

2. Having reviewed the evidence, I am satisfied, on the balance of probabilities, that 

the respondent(s) received the Dispute Notice and did not respond to it by the 

deadline set out in the tribunal’s rules. 

Jurisdiction:

3. The tribunal’s jurisdiction is set out under sections 3.1 and 3.6 of the Civil Resolution 

Tribunal Act (Act). The applicable tribunal rules are those in place at the time the 

Dispute Notice is issued.

4. The tribunal will make a binding decision without the participation of the

respondent(s). The tribunal will send the parties a copy of the final decision and 

order. 

5. Under the Act and the tribunal’s rules, in resolving this dispute the tribunal may order 

a party to do or stop doing something, pay money or make an order that includes 

any terms or conditions the tribunal considers appropriate.



 

 

Decision:

6. I find the applicant(s) is entitled to any applicable post-judgment interest, which is 

not included as part of the “total order” amount.

7. While liability is assumed in default decisions, I must still assess the value of the 

non-debt claims. I find the applicant’s claim for possible installation of a video 

surveillance camera and possible movement of a canopy, totaling $800, is 

speculative. I therefore dismiss the applicant’s claim for $800, as that expense 

cannot be said to likely occur.

8. While I have allowed the applicant’s claim for $983.36, I find pre-judgment interest 

is not allowed on that amount as I am not satisfied the applicant has already spent 

the funds. The evidence is that amount reflected an estimate.

9. In accordance with the Act and the tribunal’s rules, I find the respondent(s) must

pay the applicant(s) the monetary amounts as set out in the preceding pages. This 

amount is payable immediately.

CRT ORDER

10. The following tribunal order is made subject to the following conditions being met:

(a) the deadline for making a Notice of Objection under section 56.1 (2) of the Act 

has expired (that deadline is 28 days after the party receives the decision), and

(b) the tribunal has advised the applicant(s) in writing that no Notice of Objection 

has been made.

11. In accordance with the Act and the tribunal’s rules, further to the decision set out 

above, I order the respondent(s) to immediately pay the applicant(s) the monetary 

orders set out in the preceding pages. The applicant(s) is entitled to post-judgment 

interest.



12. Orders for financial compensation or the return of personal property can be

enforced through the Provincial Court of British Columbia, so long as the principal

value is within its jurisdiction under the Small Claims Act (currently $35,000). The

applicant(s) can enforce this final decision by filing in the Provincial Court of British

Columbia a validated copy of this Order.  Once filed, a tribunal order has the same

force and effect as an order of the Provincial Court of British Columbia.

Tribunal Member: Shelley Lopez, Vice Chair

Tribunal Member Signature: ____________________


